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What types of miscellaneous travel costs are
reimbursable?

Miscellaneous travel expenses essential to the transaction of official state
business are reimbursable to the traveler. Reimbursable expenses include,
but are not limited to:

e Taxi, shuttle, or limousine fares (including a customary tip or gratuity),
motor vehicle rentals, parking fees, and ferry and bridge tolls.
However, as noted in Subsection 10.20.20, tolls associated with the use
of high occupancy toll (HOT) lanes are considered a personal expense
and not reimbursable.

e Registration fees required in connection with attendance at approved
conventions, conferences, and official meetings.

e Rental of room in a hotel or other place that is used to transact official
state business. The room rental is reimbursable as a separate item from
lodging when authorized by the agency head or authorized designee.

e Charges for necessary facsimile (fax) services.

e Charges for necessary stenographic or typing services in connection
with the preparation of reports and/or correspondence, when authorized
by the agency head or authorized designee.

e The actual cost of laundry and/or dry cleaning expenses, as evidenced
by a receipt, is authorized for travelers in continuous travel status for
five (5) or more days in the continental U.S.A. Either original receipts
are required or agency policy may allow non-original receipts if the
agency ensures adequate controls are in place to reduce the risk of
duplicate or improper payments. An allowance is already included in
the meals and incidental rates for travel outside CONUS (refer to
Subsection 10.20.10). Use of a coin-operated Laundromat is allowable.
If a receipt for a coin-operated Laundromat is not available, the traveler
may claim actual expenses up to $50 on the "Detail of Other Expenses”
portion of the Travel Expense Voucher (form A20-A) (refer to
Subsection 10.80.40).
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e Mandatory fees charged by lodging facilities for items such as room
safes.

e Fees charged for internet access required in connection with state
business travel.

e Charges for checked baggage, if any, excluding overweight charges,
for up to the first two bags on domestic flights.

e As part of their system for management and control of travel related
costs, agencies shall define the circumstances under which charges for
transportation of equipment and materials required to perform state
business are reimbursable as a miscellaneous travel expense.

e Charges for GPS devices required in connection with state business
travel to ensure timely arrival of the business destination.

10.60.20 Bill expenses greater than $50 to the agency
May 1, 1999 whenever possible

Whenever possible, the traveler should not pay for motor vehicle rentals,
registration fees, rental of rooms for official state business, and other
miscellaneous travel expenses in excess of $50. The traveler should request
the vendor of the services to bill the agency in accordance with prescribed
purchasing requirements (also refer to Subsections 10.80.50 and 10.80.55).

10.60.30 Costs for personal care attendant services may be
May 1, 1999 reimbursed

The cost of personal care attendant services required by disabled travelers
in order for them to travel will be allowed as a miscellaneous travel
expense. Such costs may include fees and travel expenses of the attendant.
The agency head or authorized designee sets the maximum reimbursement
for such costs as part of the agency's required system for management and
control over travel (refer to Subsection 10.10.10).

10.60.40 Charges by airlines on international flights
July 1, 2011

As part of their system for management and control of travel related costs
(refer to Subsection 10.10.10), agencies are required to define the
circumstances under which charges assessed by airlines on international
flights are reimbursable as miscellaneous travel expenses (examples
include baggage fees or seat assignment fees).
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